



2026:JKLHC-JMU:1343

Sr. No. 54

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

RFA No.58/2025

Neelam Gupta & Ors.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate with
Mr. Abid Khan, Advocate.

v/s

Vijay Gandhi

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. R.K. Jain, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Rajveer Singh, Advocate.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
08.12.2025

CM No.7827/2025

Learned counsel for the respondent has conceded to the condonation of delay of 374 days. He states that the main appeal may be deiced expeditiously.

For the reasons stated in the application coupled with the submissions made at Bar, same is allowed and delay in filing the accompanying appeal is condoned.

RFA No.58/2025

01. By this appeal, appellant herein has called in question an exparte Judgment/Decree dated 20.08.2024, passed by the learned Court of Principal District, Jammu in
02. Notice.
03. Mr. Rajveer Singh, Advocate waives notice on behalf of the respondent. He seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file objections with an advance copy to the other side.
04. List on 28.01.2026.



05. Meanwhile, impugned decree dated 20.08.2024 shall remain stayed subject to depositing of Rs.13,20,000/- out of Rs.22,00,000/-, i.e. 60% of the amount due to the respondent, before the learned Registrar Judicial of this Court, within a period of two weeks from today, failing which, interim order passed by this Court shall stand vacated. The amount, on its deposit, shall be kept in FDR initially for a period of six months.

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge

JAMMU
08.12.2025
Eva

